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Public opinion is stable

e Over the last month of the summer very little changed in how the public views this election. We
still see a tight 3-way race with the NDP (down 2 points) in front and the Liberals (up 1 point)
trailing only slightly. When we look at the what underlies people’s choices not much has changed:

e Respondent’s second choices are stable. Conservatives continue to be the second choice of

just 8% of respondents, while the Liberals are the second choice of 22% (unchanged) and
the NDP 21% (down 2 points)

e 62% say that is time for a change, stable from 63% a month ago.

e On leadership, Harper’s image (-21 net favourability, up 3 points) and Mulcair’s (+26 net, up
1 point) are stable. Trudeau has improved from +1 to +14 net favourability.

e There is little change on leadership attributes, where voters are split on who has the best
plan and stands for what they believe in. Harper (25%, down 2) and Mulcair (27%, down 2)

continue to lead Trudeau (15%, up 2) on competence. Harper (38%, up 1) is still by far the
most likely to be seen as “Too Negative”.

e The major news event that we might have expected to shift public opinion was the Duffy trial On
the one hand we do see that people were paying attention (50% following it closely) and reacting
negatively (34% say they are much less likely to vote Conservative). However almost all of the
negative reaction is among those who identify with the opposition parties. Unaligned voters react

negatively as well, but are also paying much less attention to the issue
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The Conservatives tread water but may have potential to *
grow

e Although the Conservatives have the smallest pool of voters are currently voting or considering
them (30%, compared to 35% for Liberals and 39% for the NDP) they may potential for growth
among Time-for-a-Change Tories (TfC Tories), those who are looking for a change but still believe
the Tories are the best option to form a government.

e Currently only 35% of TfC Tories are voting Conservative, making it a group where they have
considerable room to grow, given that these voters already believe they are the best option to
form a government.

e On the emerging issue of a recession, many more of these TfC Tory voters vastly prefer the
Conservatives (47%) then choose the Liberals (24%) or NDP (20%).

e Inthe public debate, despite the shadow of the Duffy treal, Time for a Change Tories have been
responding very favourably (50% favourable, just 21%) unfavourable to what they have read,
seen, or heard from the Conservatives so far.
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NDP campaign relatively low profile in August but
continues to enjoy the largest potential pool of support

e There has been little change in opinion about the NDP and that may be because people are
paying them less attention.

e Of the three major parties fewer people say they have read, seen, or heard something about the
NDP (41%) than say the same about the Liberals (52%) or the Conservatives (60%).

e Asaresult we see that their vote choice (down 2 points), leader favourables (up 1 point on net),
leader attributes (3 of 5 moved 1 point or less), and party image (4 of 6 moved 1 point or less) are
all very static

e This may represent a vulnerability for the NDP as the Liberals inch ahead on areas like “protecting
the middle class” and Mulcair remains only softly defined for many voters.

e However, the NDP continue to enjoy the largest voter poll with 39% actively considering the NDP
compared to 35% for the Liberals and just 30% of the Conservatives.

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Where there is change, the Liberals are inching forwards
at NDP expense

e There are small but consistent signs that if anything is really changing it is to the Liberals benefit.
First and foremost the race has tightened slightly in their favour. In addition:

e Justin Trudeau’s favourability ratings are up from net +1 to a net +14. This comes from both
an increase who those who see him favourably (44% from 37%) and a decrease in those
who see him unfavourably (29% from 35%)

e More people have read, seen, or heard something about the Liberals (52%) than the NDP
(41%). Those who have are left feeling more favourable (39%) more than less so (23%)

e Trudeau has closed what was previously a 7 point gap with Mulcair on who represents
positive change (24% a piece, from 27% Mulcair and 20% Trudeau in the last wave)

e The Liberals have also closed the gap with the NDP on which party is best at protecting the
middle class. 28% now choose the Liberals (up 5 points) while 27% say NDP (down 5 points).

e Trudeau benefitted from a solid debate performance. Although more voters picked May (26%)
and Harper (22%) as the winner, Trudeau (18%) did better than Mulcair (13%) in the battle for
progressive voters. Trudeau was also the pick of 17% of unaligned voters, second to May (31%)
but again much higher than Mulcair (10%).

e Perhaps most importantly, Trudeau significantly outperformed expectations in the debate. 44%
said he did better than they expected, with just 15% saying worse. This compares to 20% better

and 22% worse for Mulcair and 14% to 19% worse for Harper. )
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Methodology

These are the findings of an Innovative Research Group (INNOVATIVE) poll conducted from August 24t to
August 26th, 2015. In the following slides we will refer to data from this poll as “Wave 2 (August)”.

This online survey of 3,274 Canadians was conducted using both INNOVATIVE’s Canada 20/20 national panel
(n=1,297) and additional sample provided by Survey Sampling International (n=1,977).

“Wave 1 (July)” refers to tracking data from INNOVATIVE’s last online poll conducted from July 24t to July 30th,
2015 (n=2,833 with n=1,780 from the Canada 20/20 national panel and n=1,053 from Survey Sampling
International).

The Canada 20/20 Panel is recruited from a wide variety of sources to reflect the age, gender, region and
language characteristics of the country as a whole.

The sample is then weighted to ensure that the overall sample's composition reflects that of the actual
Canadian population according to Census data and also by party identification for the major parties as
estimated in Innovative’s telephone research from the last two months.

Because the sample included oversamples in some smaller provinces, the total weighted sample size was
reduced to 2,000.

INNOVATIVE provides each panellist with a unique URL via an email invitation so that only invited panel
members are able to complete the survey and panel members can only complete a particular survey once.

Since online surveys are not random probability based samples, a margin of error can not be calculated. The
Marketing Research and Intelligence Association prohibits statements about margins of sampling error or
population estimates with regard to most online panels.

Note: Graphs and tables may not always total 100% due to rounding values rather than any error in o I e

data. Sums are added before rounding numbers. INNOVATIVE
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Regions: Where did respondents come from?

Regional groupings include:
= British Columbia (Yukon)

= Alberta (Northwest Territories) o

= Prairie Region (Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Nunavut) Natlonal

" gntab”o Unweighted n=3,274
= Quebec ]

. Weighted n=2,000

Atlantic (PEI, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Newfoundland & Labrador)

British Columbia
Unweighted n=575
Weighted n=270

{

Quebec
Unweighted n=833
Weighted n=479

Prairies
Unweighted n=147
Weighted n=128

Alberta

Unweighted n=297
Weighted n=217

\

Ontario

. )
Atlantic
Unweighted n=419
Weighted n=142
S

Unweighted n=1,003
Weighted n=763
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Weights: Region, Party ID, Age, Gender
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Unweighted
(n-size)

Weighted
(n-size)

Party ID

Unweighted
(n-size)

18-34

Unweighted
(n-size)

35-44

Weighted
(n-size)

Weighted
(n-size)

Gender

Unweighted
(n-size)

Weighted
(n-size)

o®
°® & ©
4
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Party ID: Conservatives have strongest ID in ROC, Liberals
and NDP strongest in Quebec

11

Q Thinking about federal politics, generally speaking do you think of yourself as a...

Rest of Canada

27%

26%

Quebec

25%

18% 18%

n=479 tNHoVATIVE
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Likelihood to vote: down slightly over the last month; still,
8-in-10 say they are likely to vote in election

As you may have heard there is going to be a federal election on October 19th of this year. How likely are you to
vote in the upcoming Canadian federal election?

W1: 83% Likely

W2: 80% Likely
AN

70%

67%

W1: 6% Not Likely
W2: 8% Not Likely

13% 13%

Definitely Very likely Somewhat likely Not very likely Definitely will not
vote

B Wave 1 (July '15) B Wave 2 (Aug '15) oo e®

o B [ ]
[ “.e0®
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Decided Federal Vote: NDP holds lead for second month in
a row at 32%, CPC close behind at 30%, LPC in 3" at 27%

14

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean
toward slightly? [DECIDED VOTE]

May 2011 Federal Election:

Conservatives: 40% BQ: 6%
0 NDP: 31% Green: 4%
50% - Liberal: 19%
45% - E
40% - i
35% - ’ » ':
: 32%
30% - | 30%
25% ’ ,\/\/ 27%
(s] = I
> \//\
15% - !
o |
10% ""V‘/\’\/—M /J\’\: 6%
o/ | v ; r 07
>% | TN\~ W
1 4
0% T e — Y~
00 00 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 O OO O @ O) O ) O O O O O O 0O 0O 0O d H H =+ +d A d A A d N N AN N T OO OON T T T E D NN NN
o R A R R R R - - A - == A I i B R i R SR R BB B i B Bl
E 8558 S5 288385535 Y3838 5855385855853 9883388553558858388888552¢%9
SuLsS<s S LwnwO0OzZ0-5SsS5SguwO0zo-uLuSI<swnwz—->s = <mozou_§<z—-<go<§3moo§<§3<
—The Conservative Party —The Liberal Party The New Democratic Party
——The Bloc Québécois The Green Party Another party
@
o ey ®
... ':.o.‘ ¢
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Decided Vote by Region (column percentages)

Atlantic
Canada

Alberta Prairies Ontario Quebec

Conservative

Liberal

Bloc Quebecois




Decided Vote by Party ID: NDP captures 90% of NDP
identifiers, higher than any other party

16

Federal
Vote
(Decided)

Conservative

Green/Other

Bloc

Other

Party Identification

Conservative Liberal NDP Unaligned




Combined Federal Vote: NDP holds lead in August, 12%
now undecided

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean
toward slightly? [VOTE + LEAN]

50% -
45% -
40% -
35% -
30% -
25% - /\/\

20% - w \/
15% -
10% - P ’

5% - R_/’_\/ /_\ ‘V-\Il\ g%

0% o Tt 1

52888527383 858557338285:¢82858538358588533338388523853855:888588¢8372
——The Conservative Party = =——The Liberal Party The New Democratic Party
—The Bloc Québécois The Green Party Another party .
Undecided / don't know Would not vote / none ..‘" L s o
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Combined Vote by Region (column percentages)

Conservative

Liberal

NDP

Bloc Quebecois

Green

Other

Undecided/
Don’t know

Would not Vote/
None

Atlantic
Canada

Alberta Prairies Ontario Quebec




Second choice: Liberal and NDP still tied for lead on 2" ”
choice in August

@ And which party would be your second choice?

22% 229%  23%

21%

16%

13% 13% % 14% 147
0 (o]

39 4%
Conservative Liberal NDP Bloc Green Another Undecided Would not
Quebecois party DK vote/None

B Wave 1 (July '15) ® Wave 2 (Aug '15)

..."
°® & ©
° § g8
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Second Choice by Combined Vote: among Liberal
voters, over half (52%) would choose NDP as 2" choice

If, for some reason, you were unable to vote for your first choice candidate, which party's candidate would be
your second choice? Would it be...?

CPC 1¢t LPC 15t NDP 15t BQ 1st Green 14t
choice choice choice choice choice

CPC 2" choice 7% 8%

LPC 2"d choice 11% 31%

NDP 2" choice 18% 52% 37% 33%

Gziz?cind 7% 16% 20% 14%
Other 2% 0% 1% 3% 6%
Undecided/DK 21% 10% 9% 11% 13%
Would not 25% 5% 7% 17% 8%

vote/None
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Battleground Segments: Rest of Canada

Core Liberals

Unaligned: All respondents who
did not choose one of the three
main parties as their initial vote
choice including Green, Other,
wouldn’t vote and undecided.

Lib-NDP Swing

‘. Core NDP

\

Unaligned

CPC-NDP Swing

Core Tories o i..e®
INNOVATIVE
R
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Battleground Segments: Quebec

Lib-CPC Swin

Unaligned: All respondents Core Liberals
who did not choose one of the )
four main parties as their initial 7 \\
vote choice including Green, ,’ 1N
Other, wouldn’t vote and / : .
undecided. ,’ I \\
,/ ¢ LPC-BQ \\ ) )
I Swing Lib-NDP Swmg
I

o
/ 8%
/ /s

/ 7’
7

Core NDP

@/ - Core BQ

Unaligned

7’
7 CPC-BQ Swing

........... Q- V.

: 0
Core Tories CPC-NDP Swing o i’
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Vote Potential: CPC has lowest current voter pool of 3 majo#®

parties and most hostile

35% — 39% — e
[0) p—
0,
| 13% 10% —I: 8%
Conservatives Liberals NDP Green Bloc
(QC only)
B Decided ™ Soft M Secondchoice ™ Undecided ® Non M Would never vote
Decided: Voting for a party, and have heard all they need
Soft: Voting for the party, but would like to hear more before making up their mind
Second Choice: The party is second choice, and they would like to hear more before making up their mind
Undecided: Undecided voters, except those that fall into the “Never vote” category P ..°
Non-party: Voting for another party and second choice is not for the party, or they have made up their mind o* teeeo®
Would never vote: All those who say they would never vote for the party are placed in this category. | Elsls\IE?R\cIHAGTmeVPE




CPC Pool (30%): Most potential among Time-for-change
Tories, retirees, older couples, men

Gender
Men 34%
Women 26%
Age
18-34 25%
35-54 29%
55+ 35%
Age-Gender
M 18-34 29%
M 34-54 33%
M 55+ 37%
F18-34 20%
F35-54 24%
F 55+ 33%

Gender-Work

Men working 34%
Men not working 32%
Women not working 19%
Women working 30%

Region

British Columbia

Alberta _ 46%Workforemployer

Prairies

Ontario

27%

36%

31%

Quebec [ 21%

Atlantic

Income
<S60k

$60-100k

>$100k

Lifestyle segmentation

Single, no kids

Young couple, no
kids

Older couple, no
kids

Single parent

Young couple, kids

at home

Older couple, kids
at home

Empty nesters

28%

25%

35%

36%

24%

17%

38%

25%

29%

39%

35%

Work Status

Self employed 33%

29%

Not employed/
Homemaker

21%

Retired 36%

11

Union

24%

Public sector union

36%

Private sector union
22%

Teachers Assoc.

Not Union

32%

mnm

Mother Tongue
English 32%
French 21%

Other 35%

e

Economic Hardship

Difficult to get by 24%

Not difficult 37%

L]

Party ID

Conservative 83%
Liberal
NDP
BQ

Green/ Other

None/ Independent

Time for a change segmentation

Core CPC 96%
Soft CPC
Time-for-change CPC
Uncertain
Soft anti-CPC
Hostile anti-CPC
s (]
....o . '.. : .....
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LPC Pool (35%): most potential among under 35s, higher
income, families, Time-for-change Tories

Gender
Men 35%
Women 36%
18-34 40%
35-54 34%
34%
Age-Gender

M 18-34 42%
M 34-54 33%
M 55+ 31%
F 18-34 38%
F 35-54 35%
F 55+ 36%

Gender-Work

Men working 36%

Men not working 34%
Women not working 40%

Women working 35%

Time for a change segmentation

Region Work Status Party ID
British Columbia 32% Self employed 35%
| Conservative
Alberta _ 33% Work for employer 38%
Prairies 34% Not employed/ 34% Liberal
. Homemaker 0
Ontario 39% NDP
| Retired 33%
Quebec [ 28% BQ
T Union
Atlantic 50% Green/ Other
i Public sector union 36%
Income None/ Independent
<560k 32% Private sector union 40%
$60-100k 36% Teachers Assoc. 35%
Core CPC
>$100k 44% Not Union 34%
Soft CPC

Lifestyle segmentation

Single, no kids

Young couple, no
kids

Older couple, no
kids

Single parent

Young couple, kids

at home

Older couple, kids
at home

Empty nesters

Mother Tongue )
Time-for-change CPC
36% .
English 38% )
Uncertain
35%
0
. French 26% Soft anti-CPC
(o]
.y Other 40% |yostile anti-cPC
(]
39% Economic Hardship
(o]
349% Difficult to get by 35%
36% Not difficult 36%

40%

45%

48%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP

82%



NDP Pool (39%): most potential among Francophones,
anti-Conservative voters, public sector union members

Gender
Men 38%
Women 40%
Age
18-34 39%
35-54 39%
55+ 39%
Age-Gender
M 18-34 37%
M 34-54 38%
M 55+ 39%
F18-34 42%
F35-54 40%
F 55+ 39%

Gender-Work

Men working 40%
Men not working 35%
Women not working 42%
Women working 39%

Region Work Status Party ID
British Columbia 38% Self employed 35%
| Conservative
Alberta [N 39% Work for employer 41%
Prairies 27% Not employed/ 379% Liberal
. Homemaker °
Ontario 38% NDP 90%
i Retired 38%
Quebec [N 45% BQ
. Union
Atlantic 37% Green/ Other
i Public sector union 45%
Income None/ Independent
Private sector union 41%
0,
<560k | 41% Time for a change segmentation
$60-100k 42%  Teachers Assoc. 37%
Core CPC
>$100k 35% Not Union 37%
Soft CPC

Lifestyle segmentation

Single, no kids 39%
Young couple, no o
kids 41%
Older couple, no o
kids 37%
Single parent 40%
Young couple, kids o
at home 41%
Older couple, kids o
at home 35%
Empty nesters 39%

Mother Tongue
Time-for-change CPC
English 38%
Uncertain
French 45%
Soft anti-CPC 47%
Other 33%
Hostile anti-CPC 61%

Economic Hardship

Difficult to get by 43% ®

INNOVATIVE
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Green Pool (10%): most potential in BC, among women
under 35, young couples with no kids

Gender
Men 9%
Women 11%
18-34 15%
35-54 9%
7%
Age-Gender
M 18-34 13%
M 34-54 9%
M 55+ 6%
F 18-34 18%
F35-54 10%
F 55+ 7%

Gender-Work

Men working 7%
Men not working 11%
Women not working 14%
Women working 10%

Region Work Status Party ID
British Columbia 16% Self employed 11%
| Conservative
Alberta [l 8% Work for employer 11%
Prairies 8% Not employed/ 12% Liberal
. Homemaker °
Ontario 12% NDP
] Retired 6%
Quebec | 5% BQ
T Union
Atlantic 9% Green/ Other 49%
i Public sector union 9%
Income None/ Independent
Private sector union 11%
0,
<$60k | 11% Time for a change segmentation
$60-100k 10% Teachers Assoc. 10%
Core CPC 2%
>$100k 8% Not Union 10%
Soft CPC 10%
Lifestyle segmentation Mother Tongue
Time-for-change CPC 12%
Single, no kids 12%
English 12%
Young couple, no Uncertain 6%
¢ kidsp 16% ’
French 5%
Older couple, no 6% Soft anti-CPC 17%
kids °
Other 11% . )
Single parent 9% Hostile anti-CPC 11%
Young couple, kids 12% Economic Hardship
at home °
Older couple, kids 6% Difficult to get by 11% ®
at home 0 JPTIS o
°® ..o
.ppe [ ] ‘.00
Empty nesters 8% Not difficult 9%
INNOVATIVE
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BQ Pool (23%, QC Only): most potential among women,
anti-CPC, public sector union members

Gender Income Work Status Party ID
9 ] Self employed 9
Men 19% <560k 21% elf employe 20%
] Conservative
Women 26% Work for employer 24%
seo-100k [ 24% Liberal
| Not employed/ loera
Age Homemaker 24%
18-34 23% >$100k 25% NDP
| Retired 21%
35-54 24% Lifestyle segmentation BQ 80%
Union
55+ 21%
° Single, no kids h 22% Green/ Other
Age-Gender | None/ Independent

M 18-34 21%
M 34-54 18%

M 55+ 20%
F18-34 26%
F35-54 31%

F 55+ 23%

Gender-Work

Men working 18%

Men not working 21%
Women not working 26%
Women working 26%

Young couple, no
kids

22%

Older couple, no
P I 22%

kids

Single parent

at home

21%

Young couple, kids
S o W 23%

Older couple, kids o
at home - 28%

Empty nesters F 23%

Public sector union 27%
Private sector union 23%
Teachers Assoc. 23%
Not Union 21%

Mothe

English

French

Other

Core CPC
Soft CPC
r Tongue

Time-for-change CPC

5%
Uncertain

25%

Soft anti-CPC

1 3%

Hostile anti-CPC

Economic Hardship

Difficult to get by

Not difficult

25%

20%

Time for a change segmentation

8%

16%

19%
17%
24%

30%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Attitudes

.o' .;'....o
INNOVATIVE

RRRRRRRRRRRRR



Time for change: 62% say it is time for a change in

government, steady since July

30

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

It is time for a change in government
here in Canada

The Conservatives may have their
problems but they are still the best party
to form government

The most important this in this election to
kicking out Stephen Harper

This election is really a race between the
Conservatives and the NDP

This election is really a race between
the Conservatives and the Liberals

W Strongly agree

B Somewhat disagree

August 2015
July 2015

August 2015
July 2015

August 2015
July 2015

August 2015
July 2015

August 2015
July 2015

B Somewhat agree

17%
18%

11%
12%

8%
10%

B Strongly disagree

47%
49%

14%
13%

27%
27%

18%

15% 13% 6% 11%
14% 12% 6% 12%
14% 11% 37%
13% 10% 39%
17% 14% 7% 21%
16% 14% 8% 21%
22% 17% 13%
21% 20% 13%
21% 23% 20%
19% 22% 21%
M Neither agree nor disagree
ot 0‘.

INNOVATIVE
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Time for Change Segmentation

Do not think it is time for a
change and agree Tories are
best to form government

Core CPC, 16%

Hostile, 34% oft CPC, 7%

% Think it is time for a
change but believe
Tories are still best to
form government

ime for change CPC,

Soft anti-CPC eI, S
22%
Think it is time for a change
and do not believe Tories are JIRTE

best to form government o°® L, cus®
8oV INNOVATIVE
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35% of Time for a change Tories are voting CPC, down 5
points since July (40%)

Time for a change segmentations

Time-for-
change

Uncertain Soft anti-CPC Hostile

Core CPC

Liberal

Bloc Quebecois

Combined Vote

Green/Other

Undecided/Wo
uld not vote

INNOVATIVE
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Leader Impressions [ALL]: Trudeau and May show big jump ih
favourables, Mulcair remains most favourable candidate

@ Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures. Please indicate whether you have heard of
that person and, if so, whether you have a favourable or unfavourable impression of that person. If you do not
recognize the name, just indicate that. [Includes unfamiliar % from previous Q]

Net Favourability

[ Aug-15 4% 0% % % 6% % +14
All of Canada PD . July-15 12% % % % 0% 6% | +1
Justin Trudeau —  May-15 6% % 9% % % % +11
Apr-15 % 9% 0% A 8% 7 +12
L Sept-13 15% 8% 0% 5 8% % | +12
Michael Ignatieff — Apr-11 9% % % 9% 0% 14
—  Aug-15 0% 9% % Q9 9% 9% | +11
Ju|y-15 .. . .n - ‘l :- +1
. May-15 0% 8% % % % % -2
Elizabeth May = apr1s5 % =07 2% 7 % Ry +7
Sept-13 9% 0% % [/ % :l +6
_ Apr-ll 0% . .c 0% D /0 0%
— Aug-15 % 2% 49 7 0%, 4% -21
JUIY‘].S - l l l A o o -24
May—15 4% 6% % % 43% A -25
Stephen Harper ] Apr-15 4% 3% 9 % 99 A -20
Sept-13 % 9% 6% 4% % 3% -23
Apr-ll 99 0% 0 % 44% Of -18
~  Aug-15 6% 9% 4% 0% 0% %__| +26
July-15 8% % % 0% % [/ +25
Thomas Mulcair —y May-15 2 b b b 0% 2 +20
Apr-ls % 9% O /0 9 % .1- +11
L Sept-13 8% % 4% 6% % % +1
Jack Layton — Apr-11 22 2% 0% & i ' +24
Quebec only PP
Gill D { Aug-15 % % % % % .1’ +7
Hies uCeppe JU'y-lS . .. ' " ‘. .. -6
. . May-15 ESANFZ % 6 6% 8% | 31
Mario Beaulieu { Apr-15 6% Q0 o 0% Qo/ 69 23
Daniel Paillé — sept-13 % 9% [Z 8% 0% 44% 4
Gilles Duceppe — Apr-11 9 6% % % 6% 29 +27
B Strongly favourable B Somewhat favourable .85 ...
. [ ] @
B Neutral/Neither favourable nor unfavourable ® Somewhat unfavourable °® “ee0®
B Strongly unfavourable M DK/Do not recognize INNOVATIVE
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Net leader favourables [ALL]: Mulcair shows steady lead on
favourables, Trudeau, May and Duceppe on the rise

Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures. Please indicate whether you have heard of that person
and, if so, whether you have a favourable or unfavourable impression of that person. If you do not recognize the name, just
indicate that. Net favourables (% favourable-unfavourable) INCLUDES ‘HAVE NOT HEARD’ for tracking consistency.

Ignatieff Trudeau Trudeau Trudeau
Harper Harper Harper Harper
Layton Mulcair Mulcair Mulcair
Duceppe Paillé Beaulieu Duceppe
N May May May May
()
s +27% o 190
c  +24% +26%
S
S
i +14%
8 T = 1114
No A\
O T T u T 1
9
Q2
©
S
3 -14%
> -18%
u= —® -21%
c IR
o
e
()]
2
N2
11-Apr 13-Sep 15-Apr 15-May 15-Jul 15-Aug
—8—Stephen Harper = =—®=Thomas Mulcair  —@=Justin Trudeau  —@=—Elizabeth May  =#=Gilles Duceppe JRTTS ®
.o ..
[ ] “ee0®
INNOVATIVE

Note: BQ leaders asked in Quebec Only. RESEARCH GROUP
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Net Leader Impression by Party ID

Conservative Liberal Unaligned Green/Other

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe

Elizabeth May

0ot @

°® & ®
° ¢ g

[ ] ‘e0®

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Net Leader Impression by Region

37

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe

Elizabeth May

Alberta

MEEED

Ontario

Atlantic
Canada

Quebec

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Leader impression by knowledge: contrary to others, those™
more familiar with Harper are less favourable towards him

Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures active in politics. How familiar are you
with each of the following people? BY Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures.
Please indicate whether you have heard of that person and, if so, whether you have a favourable or

unfavourable impression of that person. If you do not recognize the name, just indicate that.

Very familiar Somewhat familiar Not very familiar

Mulcair

W EW

Duceppe
(QC Only)

Neutral/DK

Neutral/DK

Neutral/DK

Neutral/DK

Neutral/DK

25% 21% 15%
57% 48% 19%
16% 34% 64%
27% 18% 17%
54% 34% 14%
16% 36% 62%
30% 30% 24%

B
’
([ ] °
[ ] ‘e0®

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Best Prime Minister- Decided: Mulcair tied with Harper  *
on Best PM among those who pick a leader

Which of the following party leaders would make the best Prime Minister of Canada?

10%
7%
—— —
2%
10
% o
o
11-Apr 13-Sep 14-Oct 15-Apr 15-May 15-Jul 15-Aug
—8—Stephen Harper of the Conservatives =@—Justin Trudeau/Michael Ignatieff of the Liberals
=@—Thomas Mulcair/Jack Layton of the NDP —=8—Elizabeth May of the Green Party
=@— Mario Beaulieu/Daniel Paillé /Gilles Duceppe of the Bloc Quebecois
[}
AL )
.o'. . ..o.
Note: ‘None’, ‘Don’t know’, 'Refused' not shown. INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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Best Prime Minister by Party ID (column percentages)

Conservative Liberal Unaligned Green/Other

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe

Elizabeth May

Undecided/
Don’t know

None

Note: Total (%) include ‘Undecided/Don’t know’ and ‘None’
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Best Prime Minister by Region (column percentages)

Atlantic
Canada

Alberta MENES Ontario Quebec

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe -

Elizabeth May 2% 6%

Undecided/

: 20% 19% 25% 22% 17% 25%
Don’t know
None 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4%
iy ‘.

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Leader Qualities Tracking: Liberals and NDP tied on .
“represents positive change”, NDP ahead on “competent”

@ Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe the some political leaders. For
each word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes... [ALL CANADA, DUCEPPE RESULTS FOR QC ONLY]

Has the best olan for the fut Aug '15 21% 18% 21% 2% 6% 24% 8%
as the best plan for the future
: July '15 22% 16% 2%  2%5% 23% 10%
) Aug '15 38% 9% 13% 5% 20% 12%
Too Negative ,
July '15 37% 7% 12% 5% 22% 12%
! 0 0, (o) (o) [ o)
Stands for what | believe Aug 15 2 i — — — o
July '15 21% 19% 21% 7% 18% 10%
Represents Positive Change Aug 15 13% 2k 2k x 3% 1% 0%
July '15 15% 20% 27% 2% 8% 18% 11%
Competent Aug '15 25% 15% 27% » 6% 18% 7%
July '15 27% 13% 29% 5% 16% 8%

B Stephen Harper W Justin Trudeau ™ Thomas Mulcair © Gilles Duceppe
M Elizabeth May m Undecided B None JRTE o*

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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Harper seen as competent but too negative

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each
word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Stephen Harper.

Too negative 38%

25%

Competent

Stands for what | believe

Has the best plan for the future

Represents positive change

PM Harper
24% &)

Note: ‘PM’ based on ‘Combined PM’, including ‘Undecided’, INNOVATIVE
‘None’. RESEARCH GROUP
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Trudeau perceived as representing positive change,
least negative candidate

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each
word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Justin Trudeau.

24%

Represents positive change

Stands for what | believe

Has the best plan for the future

Competent

Too negative

PM Trudeau

0,
18% IR
.. “.e0®

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP




Mulcair thought to be competent, representing positive

change, not seen as too negative

45

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each

word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Thomas Mulcair.

Competent

Represents positive change

Has the best plan for the future

Stands for what | believe

Too negative

13%

27%

PM Mulcair
24%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Elizabeth May seen more as representing positive
change, standing for what people believe in

46

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each

word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Elizabeth May.

Represents positive change

Stands for what | believe

Competent

Has the best plan for the future

Too negative

8%

7%

6%

6%

5%

PM May
5%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



[QC] Duceppe seen as too negative, stands for what

they believe in and competent

47

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each

word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Gilles Duceppe. [QC ONLY]

Too negative

Stands for what | believe

Competent

Has the best plan for the future

Represents positive change

I
17%
I
| |
17%
|
I
12%
I
10%
I
| |
9%
PM Duceppe
7%
[QC ONLY]

..'. ..
° :
] 5 ..
°® “.e0®
N ]

INNOVATIVE
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Party Qualities Tracking: Liberals catch up on protecting the®
middle class, statistical tie for first with NDP

@ Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...?

Aug'15 16% 14% 12% 11% 14% 298 % 19%
The economy July '15 15% 5%  11% | 11% _ 14% 3%% _ 21%

. ) Aug '15 11% 12% 18% Y98 % 18%
Protecting the middle class July '15 TR T30, T100 15 R0R0 D00
Having a vision for the future Aug "15 13% 12% 14% 11% 17% SLA% 19%

July '15 11% 10% 18% 3%4 % 21%
Understands the needs of Aug '15 12% 9% 20% 4%3% 19%
people like me July '15 10% 12% 9% 18% 4%3% 23%
Creating iobs Aug '15 12% 13% 12% 15% ) B % 22%
& July'15  ERER 12% 14% 3%2% 25%

B Conservative much better
M Liberal somewhat better

M Bloc Quebecois better

B Conservative somewhat better
® NDP much better
B Other party better

H Liberal much better
NDP somewhat better
® None

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Conservatives seen as best party on economy, representing®
Canada abroad, job creation and vision or future

Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? Conservatives

I

The economy 16% 14%

Representing Canada on the world stage 17%

Creating jobs 12%

Having a vision for the future 13%

Understanding the needs of people like me 12% 11%

Protecting the middle class 9% 11%

1
Conservative ID: 24%

.I'o ..
° .
] o °
“.e0®

®
B Conservatives much better M Conservatives somewhat better INNOVATIVE
RESEARCH GROUP




Liberals strongest on protecting middle class, representing >
Canada abroad, and having vision for the future

Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? Liberals

Protecting the middle class

Representing Canada on the world stage

Having a vision for the future 14% 11%

Understanding the needs of people like me 14% 9%

Creating jobs

The economy

o°*’" ..
a . o, o® g ..,o.
M Liberals much better SIS 108 TNNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP




NDP seen as strongest on understanding needs of people >
like me, protecting middle class, having vision for future

@ Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? New Democratic Party

Understanding the needs of people like me
Protecting the middle class 18%

Having a vision for the future 17%

Creating jobs 15%

The economy 14%

Representing Canada on the world stage

I

® NDP much better

NDP somewhat better NDP ID: 18% o e
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP




Bloc performing better on understanding needs of people, *
scores low on representing Canada on world stage

@ Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? Bloc Quebecois [QUEBEC ONLY]

Understanding the needs of people like me “
[
| 7
6

Protecting the middle class %
Creating jobs %

Representing Canada on the world stage n
Bloc ID

B BQ much better = BQ somewhat better [QUEBEC ONLY]: 18% | ,e .

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP

Having a vision for the future




Public Debate
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RSH about Conservatives: Close to a majority have been

left feeling less favourable

55

Have you read, seen or heard anything
about Stephen Harper and the federal
Conservative party in the last few days?

60%

33%

8%

Yes No Don't Know

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot
more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable
towards Stephen Harper and the federal
Conservative party, or did it make no difference?

A lot more favourable
More favourable:

16%
Somewhat more
favourable

Made no difference

Somewhat less
favourable
Less favourable:

48%

A lot less favourable

Don't Know




RSH for CPC: Wright/Duffy dominates public debate

around Conservatives

56

And what did you read, see, or hear about Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative Party?

Mike Duffy trial and Nigel Wright testimony
Conservative economic plan - jobs, economy
Negative comments about Conservatives/Harper (general)
Harper on the campaign trail (general)

Best choice in these economic times / Stay the course
On Tv/Radio - General

Tax credits for membership in service clubs

Veteran issues

Strong leadership/Positive comments

Lying to public/Evading Questions

UCCB/Income Splitting/TFSA

Controlled events/ Limited exposure to the press
Making negative comments

Attacks on Trudeau- not ready to lead, too young
Consulted the Bank of Canada

Conservative government record

Other

Note: None (1%), Don't know (3%), Refused (2%) not shown.

3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%

1%
1%
1%

11%

37%

General campaign promises — 1%

Attacks on Harper — 1%

Quebec port funding announcement — 1%
Life means life legislation — 1%

Salmon funding announcement — 1%
Comments on social media 1%

Photo ops 1%

Media agenda/attacks on Harper <1%
Boy scouts photo op <1%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



RSH Impact for CPC: Wright/Duffy issue hurting

conservatives, but focus on the economy helps

57

And what did you read, see, or hear about Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative Party? BY Did what
you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less
favourable or a lot less favourable towards Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative party, or did it make

no difference?

Mike Duffy trial and Nigel Wright testimony (N=417)
Conservative economic plan - jobs, economy (N=76)
Negative comments about Conservatives/Harper (general) (N=69)
Harper on the campaign trail (general) (N=68)

Best choice in these economic times / Stay the course (N=52)
On Tv/Radio - General (N=52)

Tax credits for membership in service clubs (N=34)

Veteran issues (N=29)

Strong leadership/Positive comments (N=25)

Lying to public/Evading Questions (N=24)

UCCB/Income Splitting/TFSA (N=24)

Controlled events/ Limited exposure to the press (N=23)
Making negative comments (N=20)

Attacks on Trudeau- not ready to lead, too young (N=12)
Consulted the Bank of Canada (N=11)

Conservative government record (N=10)

65%

76%

75%
87%
65%
67%

80%

31%

37%

42%
47%

30%

33%

M Less favourable

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis

4%
43%

6%
16%
25%
13%
15%
23%

8%
30%

10%
8%
17%
10%

B More favourable .-~

75%

NNOVATIVE
R

ESEARCH GROUP



RSH impact for CPC: time for change tories responding
favourably to public debate about Conservatives

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative party, or did it

make no difference?
Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

CPC

Liberal

Party ID NDP
BQ

Green/Other

Unaligned

B A lot more favourable
B Somewhat less favourable

PASYSS 16%
12% 17%
22% 28%
4% 12% 39%
P YA %
21%

22%

906% 27% 15%

B%4% 22% 10%
4% 27% 6%

6% 7% 32%
BY3% 32%

B Somewhat more favourable
B A lot less favourable

52% 5%
51% 11% 6% 29
PAY) 14% 7% 3%
7% 14% 25%
PASYL 31% 3%
68%

46% 10% 6%

20
20
3%

B Made no difference

= Don't Know
= (]
°o® . ..

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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RSH about Liberals: A plurality say they are feeling more
favourable about the Liberals

Have you read, seen or heard anything Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot
about Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
party in the last few days? somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable

towards Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal party,
or did it make no difference?

52%

A lot more favourable
More favourable:

39%
39% Somewhat more
favourable

Made no difference

Somewhat less

favourable

Less favourable:
(o) L
8% 23%

A lot less favourable

Yes No Don't Know Don't Know




RSH about Trudeau: Top mentions are pensions for

60

veterans, ads, tax break paid for by higher taxes for wealthy

And what did you read, see, or hear about Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal party?

Veteran issues- extend pensions

Ads- (tv, radio) vs. Trudeau -he's just not ready to lead

Ads- Trudeau response to CPC ads: "he's ready"

Ads- on TV (general)

Ads- Liberal (general)

Trudeau to protect middle class with higher taxes for wealthy
Economic plan and team announcement with Martin- jobs, economy, budget
Attacks on Trudeau- not ready, too young, hair, inexperienced
Trudeau on the campaign trail (general)

Negative comments about Trudeau (general)

Families- Trudeau on child care, daycare, parental leave
Campaign promises

Attacks on Harper

Trudeau platform (general)

Seen on television (general)

Positive comments about Trudeau (general)

Legalize marijuana

Trudeau stands for positive change

Trudeau reaching out to prominent Liberals (Wynne)

Other
Note: "Don't know" (2%) not shown.

6%
3%
3%
2%

6%
5%
4%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

14%

— Ads: 14%

13%
9%

Response to Mike Duffy trial- 1%
Aboriginal issues- benefits, education- 1%
Debate performance- 1%

Trudeau standing in polls- 1%

Trudeau on national security/foreign policy
(C-51, Canada abroad, ISIS)- 1%

Trudeau vision for future- 1%

Seniors issues- funding, care-givers
Attacks on Mulcair

Melanie Joly candidacy

Health-care funding

Trudeau on social media

12%
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RSH impact for LPC: Veteran pensions, tax changes,
economic team all net positives for Trudeau and Liberal

And what did you read, see, or hear about Justin Trudeau and the Liberal Party? BY Did what you read, see or
hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot
less favourable towards Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal Party, or did it make no difference?

Veteran issues- extend pensions (N=142) 33% 56%
Trudeau to protect middle class with higher taxes for wealthy (N=128) 31% 47%
Economic plan and team announcement with Martin (N=86) 26% 44%
Attacks on Trudeau- not ready, too young, hair, inexperienced (N=60) 48% 10%
Ads- (tv, radio) vs. Trudeau -he's just not ready to lead (N=60) 57% 23%
Trudeau on the campaign trail (general) (N=51) 51% 31%
Negative comments about Trudeau (general) (N=44) 36% 5%
Ads- Trudeau response to CPC ads: "he's ready" (N=35) 23% 63%
Families- Trudeau on child care, daycare, parental leave (N=27) 19% 48%
Ads- on TV (general) (N=27) 44% 30%
Campaign promises (N=25) 40% 16%
Ads- Liberal (general) (N=25) 48% 40%
Trudeau platform (general) (N=23) 30% 35%
Attacks on Harper (N=22) 36% 27%
Seen on television (general) (N=19) 53% 37%
Positive comments about Trudeau (general) (N=19) 16% 68%
Trudeau stands for positive change (N=15) 7% 80%
Legalize marijuana (N=14) 21% 43%
Trudeau reaching out to prominent Liberals (Wynne) (N=14) 7% 29%
M Less favourable ~ ® More favourable o
...- vee®

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



RSH impact for LPC: time for change tories, unaligned,

62

NDP IDers all responding favourably to Trudeau and LPC

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal party, or did it make no

difference?
Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

CPC

Liberal

Party ID NDP
BQ

Green/Other

Unaligned

B A lot more favourable
B Somewhat less favourable

95% 35%
10% 22%
22%
8% 16%
12%
22%

5% 10%
31%

10%
6% 18%
16%
9%

B Somewhat more favourable
B A lot less favourable

19% 40%

41% 10% 16% 19

29% 12% 13% 29
5% 16% 27%

40% 8% 5% 8%

4% 7%

31%
24% 3%%
7% 10% 1§
9% 24%
8% 10% 39
7%  12% 10%

B Made no difference

= Don't Know
o @
o' o®

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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RSH about NDP: Fewer have heard about Mulcair and
NDP than Trudeau or Harper

Have you read, seen or heard anything Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot
about Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
in the last few days? somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable

towards Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP, or did
it make no difference?

(o)
49% A lot more favourable
More favourable:

B 37%

41%

Somewhat more
favourable

34%

Made no difference

Somewhat less

favourable
Less favourable:

27%

10%

A lot less favourable

Yes No Don't Know Don't Know




RSH for NDP: Plans for families and childcare, seniors

64

pensions, NDP economic plan top specific mentions

@ And what did you read, see, or hear about Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP?

Families- Mulcair on child care, $15/daycare
Mulcair on the campaign trail (general)

Negative comments about NDP/Mulcair (general)
Seniors- increase pensions (GIS), restore 65 for CPP
NDP economic plan- jobs, economy

Election promises/platform

Attacks on Harper

Mulcair to help middle class

Mulcair will not attend women's issues debate

Making spending promises but won't say where the...

Balancing the budget

Good leadership/best choice

Positive comments about NDP/Mulcair (general)
Mulcair will raise corporate taxes

Doing well in the polls

Saw him on news (general)

Admiration with Margaret Thatcher policies
Mulcair vision for the future

Ads-general

Mulcair criticisms of oil pipelines

Increased support for Quebec

Funding for homeless/poverty issues
Changes to veterans policies

Mulcair to decriminalize marijuana

NDP's money scandal

Mike Duffy trial and Nigel Wright testimony
Speeches-general

Trying to smile more/change image

Attacks on Mulcair

Other

Note: "None" (1%), "Don't know/Refused" (5%) not shown.

15%

Comments about Mulcair on social media- 1%
Minimum wage- 1%

Aboriginal issues- missing women- 1%
Will hire more police- 1%

Will increase taxes

NDP won't run a deficit

Against unions

TV interview with Patrice Roy

Saying different things in English & French
In the media - general

Will discontinue income splitting

Attacks on Trudeau- not ready to lead, too
young

Mulcair debate performance (general)
Wants to restore home mail delivery
Photo ops

Ads (tv, radio) vs. Mulcair

Ads (tv, radio) vs. Trudeau

Willing to hold annual meetings with
provinces

13%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



65

RSH for NDP: Mixed reception on child care plan, very
positive on economic plan, seniors, middle class

And what did you read, see, or hear about Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP? BY Did what you read, see or
hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot
less favourable towards Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP, or did it make no difference?

29%
33%

Families- Mulcair on child care, $15/daycare (N=123) 29%
Mulcair on the campaign trail (general) (N=48)
Negative comments about NDP/Mulcair (general) (N=46) 65%
NDP economic plan- jobs, economy (N=40) 10%
Seniors- increase pensions (GIS), restore 65 for CPP (N=39) 10%
Election promises/platform (N=36) 28%
Attacks on Harper (N=31) 42%
Mulcair to help middle class (N=29)
Mulcair will not attend women's issues debate (N=28) 68%
Making spending promises he can't keep (N=24) 75%
Balancing the budget (N=23) 30%
Good leadership/best choice (N=17) 6%
Positive comments about NDP/Mulcair (general) (N=16)
Mulcair will raise corporate taxes (N=15) 40%
Saw him on the news (general) (N=13) 8%
Mulcair vision for the future (N=12)
Admiration with Margaret Thatcher policies (N=12) 50%
Doing well in the polls (N=12)
Ads-general (N=11) 9%
Mulcair criticisms of oil pipelines (N=10) 70% 10%

8%

9%
63%

59%

31%

35%

3% 69%

11%

30%
71%
81%
27%
23%

17%
27%

67%

50%

M Less favourable M More favourable . o

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



RSH impact for NDP: anti-CPC vote reacting favourably to

NDP but unaligned voters are split

66

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP, or did it make no

difference?
Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

CPC

Liberal

NDP

BQ
Green/Other
Unaligned

Party ID

H A lot more favourable
B Somewhat less favourable

B %
6%

34%
18%
28%
4% 22%
16%
21%

32%
27%

34%
31%

5%

11%
11%

38%
17%
13%
9%

13%
22%

B Somewhat more favourable
B A lot less favourable

13%

48%
28%

39%

47%
18%
6%
17%

10%
13% 29
13%

498%

6%

23%
4%
36%
33%

9%
12%

35%
14%
29%
11%
15%
16%

7%
2998

11%

10%

16% 3%

B Made no difference

= Don't Know
e®’’" ..
... -:..... -

INNOVATIVE
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RSH about BQ: Close to a majority have been left feeling

less favourable

67

Have you read, seen or heard anything
about Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc
Quebecois in the last few days?

60%

29%

11%

Yes No Don't Know

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot
more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable
towards Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois, or
did it make no difference?

A lot more favourable
More favourable:

35%
Somewhat more
favourable

Made no difference

Somewhat less
favourable
Less favourable:

25%

A lot less favourable

Don't Know




RSH for BQ: Most mentions are defences of sovereignty
and general campaigning

68

Q And what did you read, see, or hear about Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois?

[N=116]

Defending sovereignty/Quebec
Interests

On the campaign trail/bike tour
No chance/poor polling

In the media

Merger/alliance with Parti
Quebecois

A Quebec coastguard upon
separation

Duceppe fight to save Bloc
Quebecois

Negative/attacks

Bloc economic plan- jobs,
economy

Duceppe vision for the future
Other

Don't Know

23%

*®s, ..
L] . )

[ ] i.o'.
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RSH impact for BQ: All prominent issues are net
favourables for BQ

And what did you read, see, or hear about Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois? BY Did what you read, see
or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot
less favourable towards Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois, or did it make no difference?

Sovereignty/Quebec Interests (N=27) 19% 46%
On the campaign trail/bike tour (N=23) 17% 38%
No chance/poor polling (N=11) 18% 27%
M Less favourable ® More favourable . o
o’ : )
.. “.e0®

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis INNOVATIVE
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RSH impact for Bloc: BQ-identifiers, “Yes” on sovereignty
voters much more favourable towards Duceppe and Bloc

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois, or did it make no
difference? (QUEBEC ONLY; RSH DUCEPPE ONLY; n=137 weighted, n=242 unweighted)

CPC 9% 17% 39% 4% 30%

Liberal IZANEERZ pI
Party ID NDP

9% 21% 6% 21%

BQ 45% PAY)

Green/Other 33% 33%

Unaligned 8% 17%

Vote on Yes 30% 5% 5%
Sovereignty No 33%
Referendum*®

Don't know 13% 7%

B A lot more favourable B Somewhat more favourable B Made no difference
B Somewhat less favourable B A lot less favourable Don't Know
P ..
..o L )
*Question wording: “If a referendum were held today based on the same question that was asked during the last referendum in INNO V Z\ TIVE

1995, i.e. sovereignty combined with a partnership offer for the rest of Canada, would you vote YES or would you vote NO ?” RESEARCH GROUP
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Attention to Recession discussion: 6-in-10 paying attention]
particularly high-income, CPC and Western Canada

e How closely have you been following the discussion in the media and elsewhere about whether or not

Canada's economy is in a recession?
% Follow closely

Party ID
Conservative 70%
59%/C|£SE|V Liberal 67%
NDP 9
-~ 38% | 0%
Bloc Quebecois 50%
35% Not Closely Green/Other 64%
e AN ~ Unaligned 37%
24% Region
BC 66%
Alberta NN 68%
Prairies 59%
Ontario 62%
Quebec [N 47%
Atlantic 58%

Economic Har(_iship

Very  Somewhat Notvery Notatall Have not

closely closely closely heard' Difgf:tutl,:, to 56%
about it Not
) 64%
before difficult °

now
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Canada in Recession: 3-in-4 say Canada in recession, CPC
identifiers least likely to consider it a recession

e And in your opinion, is the Canadian economy in a recession or not?

% Recession
Party ID

Conservative

62%

73% Recession Liberal 79%
/\ NDP 79%
a4 I Bloc Quebecois 78%
49% Green/Other 74%

Unaligned 75%

Region .

21% Not Recession BC 759%
Alberta NN 78%

Prairies | 70%

Ontario | 72%

Quebec N 74%

Atlantic | 73%

Economic Hardship

- : - :
Definitely Probably in Probably Definitely  Don't Difficult to 299,
ina arecession notina notina Know get by 0
. . . Not o
recession recession recession difficult 68%



Party best on Recession: 3-way split on which party best in’a
recession, CPC winning on this issue among TfC tories

Please tell me which party you think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with a
recession, or if you think none of the parties would do a good job on that issue. [ALL CANADA, BQ ONLY IN QUEBEC]

Total 16% 13% 12% 13% 13% %% 17%

Rest of Canada 19% 13% 12% 14% 11% 2% 18%

OUE I 7%  10% 11% L 11% 18% 7%1%  16%
Core CPC 65% 27% 1%6%
TfC Soft CPC 23% 41% 8% | 1% 4%

Time for change CPC 21% 26% 14% 10%  12%
Segments Uncertain 0% 4% 12% 9% WoeA%R% 49%
Soft anti-CPC TZWEA 12% 21% 13% )92 % 25%
Hostile 18% 18% 22% 2% 16%
CPC 50% 30% 4%
Liberal TATA 34% 31% A
NDP A AGY 44%
Party ID oW 295% 7% 14% 30% 1% 17%
Green/Other 12% 8% 9% 13% 11% 14% 21%
Unaligned [IEZEN NEZ 14% 7% 2% 42%
B Conservative much better W Conservative somewhat better M Liberal much better
M Liberal somewhat better ® NDP much better NDP somewhat better

B Bloc Quebecois better B Other party better ® None
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Party best by Attention : Those following recession issue
closely most likely to think CPC best to handle it

Please tell me which party you think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with a
recession, or if you think none of the parties would do a good job on that issue. [ALL CANADA, BQ ONLY IN QUEBEC]
BY How closely have you been following the discussion in the media and elsewhere about whether or not
Canada's economy is in a recession?

Very closely Somewhat closely Not very/not at all closely

NDP Better

BQ Better

(QC Only)

None

*®s, ..
o ; °

[ ] 0

o : °®

[ J ‘.o
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Mike Duffy Trial interest: 50% of Canadians have been

77

following it, but Unaligned are paying less attention

some people of a cover-up by Stephen Harper’s chief of staff Nigel Wright?

How closely have you been following the trial of former Conservative Senator Mike Duffy and allegations by

% Follow closely

Party ID
50% Closely Conservative
e A ~ 43% Not Closely Liberal
359 AL NDP

- I

Bloc Quebecois

Green/Other

29%

Unaligned

Region

BC

Alberta

Prairies

Ontario

Quebec

Very Somewhat Notvery Notatall Have not Atlantic
closely closely closely heard
about it
before
now

56%
59%
58%

51%

57%

_ 53%
I 52%
44%
_ 55%
I 3%
50%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Mike Duffy effect: 50% of unaligned voters following the issue

feel less likely to vote CPC, just

14% of CPC base.

e Have the Mike Duffy trial and accusations made against Nigel Wright left you feeling more or less likely to vote

for Stephen Harper and the Conservative Party?

Total NSRS

CPC 15% 6%
Liberal $Z54 29%
NDP 254 29%
Party ID BQ T 32%

41% 12% 34% 3%

9% | 5%29
29
29
29

Green/Other &%/ 45% 29

Unaligned | 37%

Very closely 13% 3%

Follow Issue Somewhat closely FFZAEL%
Not closely Zz¥PA

B Much more likely to vote Conservative
B Made no difference

B Much less likely to vote Conservative

28% 4% 52% 0
39% 13% 36% 19
49% 16% 23% 7%

B Somewhat more likely to vote Conservative
m Somewhat less likely to vote Conservative

= Don't Know
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Duffy impact on Time for a Change Segments: Core CPC
undamaged but quarter of TfC Tories less likely to vote CPC

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP, or did it make no
difference?

Total WSZWVZ 41% 12% 34%

Core CPC 17% 4% 3
TfC
Segments Soft CPC  ‘BZ8NELS 9% 4% 6%
Time for change CPC 18% 18% 10% 3%
Uncertain 1) 17% 8%
Soft anti-CPC Zib% 33%
Hostile 25% 5% 68%
B Much more likely to vote Conservative B Somewhat more likely to vote Conservative
B Made no difference B Somewhat less likely to vote Conservative
B Much less likely to vote Conservative m Don't Know .
P ®

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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Debate attention: 39% heard anything about debate, half of
those watched all or part of it

Have you read, seen, or heard anything Did you happen to watch the debate
about the federal leader's debate that yourself?
was held on Wednesday, August 5th?

No Yes

50% 50%

Did you watch all of the debate or just some of it?

48%

31%

21%

T l oY ..
.o' .;'....o°
All Most Some INNOVATIVE
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Debate attention: one in ten respondents watched the

entire debate

Debate watching segmentation

Watched entire
debate
9%

Watched

some/most of

debate
10%

Heard about it,
watched none
19%

Heard nothing
about debate
61%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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Debate winner: Plurality pick May, but Harper did better
than his main rivals

e In your opinion which leader did the best in that debate?

26%

2%
Stephen Justin Thomas Elizabeth All did No one Don't Know
Harper Trudeau Mulcair May equally well

...o."::,_........

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



84

Who won: Harper won according to soft and TfC voters,
May won among unaligned and anti-CPC voters

e In your opinion which leader did the best in that debate?

Al 20% 19% 10% 32% 12% 5%
Watched: Most 26% 14% 18% 23% 13% 4%
Some 21% 20% 9% 18% 17% 12%
Core CPC 60% 2986% 21% 9%
Soft CPC 47% 5% 21% 16% 5%
TfC Time for change CPC 37% 21% 18% 11% 8% 3%
Segments Uncertain 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Soft anti-CPC B2 22% 20% 30% 13% 9%
Hostile [ 26% 16% 41% 10% 5%
CPC 55% 4%4% 12% 17%
Liberal [ECA 45% 6% 30% 8%
NDP A7 42% 34% 11%
Party ID BQ 25% 25% 50%
Green/Other 14% 11% = 8% 11%

Unaligned 12% 17% 10% 21%

B Stephen Harper M Justin Trudeau B Thomas Mulcair M Elizabeth May
m All did equally well ® No one Don't Know



Trudeau and May both outperformed expectations, Harper”
slightly underwhelmed but most knew what to expect

@ For each leader, did they perform better than you expected, less well than you expected, or about as you
expected the leader’s debate?

Stephen Harper 19% 1%

Justin Trudeau 15% 1%

Thomas Mulcair

Elizabeth May

B Better than expected m About as expected B Less well than expected ® Don't know



Trudeau beat expectations among his second choice
voters much more than Harper or Mulcair

86

For each leader, did they perform better than you expected, less well than you expected, or about as you
expected the leader’s debate?

Decided Secqnd Undecided proHicinexey
Choice vote

Trudeau O T

32%

31%

27%

29%

14%

11%

Mulcair 53% 50% 54% 57% 61% 53%
16% 17% 19% 14% 23% 33%
75% 75% 62% 54% 55% 28%
25% 13% 14% 38% 36% 41%
0% 13% 14% 0% 6% 26%
o'...3 0‘.
Note: Voter pools are specific to each party (e.g. decided Conservative voters, Decided Liberal voters, etc.). Those who don’t o* “eee®
INNOVATIVE

know if a leader surpassed their expectations are not shown.

RESEARCH GROUP
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Expectations are biased by the voters’ party ID

e In the upcoming federal election, please indicate from 0 to 10, where 0 means no chance and 10 means
definitely, how likely do you think it is for the following candidate to win in your local riding.
[Percentages are the implied probabilities translated from the total of each respondents 0-10 ratings, average
implied probabilities are reported]

Tracking

August 2015 5% 13%

July 2015 5% 12%

By Party ID
Conservative 2% 9%

Liberal 4% 12%

NDP 5% 12%

Bloc Quebecois

Green/Other 27% 1% 17%

Unaligned 4% 18%

®
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP

B Conservative Candidate M Liberal Candidate = NDP Candidate = m BQ Candidate  ® Green Candidate



Liberal partisans less optimistic than NDP or %
Conservative, unaligned see tight race

In the upcoming federal election, please indicate from 0 to 10, where 0 means no chance and 10 means
definitely, how likely do you think it is for the following parties to win the election nationally and form the
federal government.

[Percentages are the implied probabilities translated from the total of each respondents 0-10 ratings, average
implied probabilities are reported]

Tracking
August 2015 33% 31%
By Party ID

Liberal
NDP

Bloc Quebecois

Green/Other

Unaligned

@

ot o
. i . i .. .’.o.’

Conservative Party Liberal Party NDP UNOVATIVE
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Best chance: now just a 2 point gap on which party is
most likely to beat the Conservatives

@ Thinking about the area where you live, which party do you think has the best chance of beating the
Conservatives?

38%

37%
34% 35%
4% 4%
Liberal NDP Bloc Quebecois Don't Know
m Wave 1 (July '15) = Wave 2 (Aug '15) P o

TNNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Best chance by region: Liberals thought to be best chance
in Ontario, Atlantic Canada; NDP dominate elsewhere

91

e Thinking about the area where you live, which party do you think has the best chance of beating the
Conservatives?

BC

Alberta

Prairies

Ontario

Quebec

Atlantic

Wave 2 (Aug '15)
Wave 1 (July '15)

Wave 2 (Aug '15)
Wave 1 (July '15)

Wave 2 (Aug '15)
Wave 1 (July '15)

Wave 2 (Aug '15)
Wave 1 (July '15)

Wave 2 (Aug '15)
Wave 1 (July '15)

Wave 2 (Aug '15)
Wave 1 (July '15)

30% 35% A%
33% 40% 28%
45% 28% 27%
43% 30% 27%
24% 45%
26% 42% 6% 15%

1 e®
W DontKnow Y\ ovATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP

M Liberal m NDP = Bloc Quebecois
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